

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Variables

## The CONTENTS Procedure

## Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
1	NSCNCNH_I	Num	8		Unique ID number for this household. Interview ID
2	COL_STRATA	Num	8		Collapsed stratum variable
3	AGE_CNCR	Num	8	AGEG2CNC.	Age of [S.C.] in years at time of NSCNC interview. Collapsed.
4	HISP_RACER	Num	8	HIS_RACE.	DERIVED. Ethnicity and race of selected child
5	SEX	Num	3	SEXF.	DERIVED. Sex of selected child
6	H1R	Num	8	TC3_.	How many adults age 18 or older live in this household?
7	H2R	Num	8	TC4_.	How many children age 17 or younger live in this household?
8	PARENT	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	DERIVED. A parent lives in household with child (whether a parent was the NSCNC R or not)
9	H6R	Num	8	H6RF.	Are you married, formerly married, or never married?
10	H7	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does your spouse currently live with you?
11	H8	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Are you currently living with a boyfriend, girlfriend, or partner?
12	CAREGIVER_CNC	Num	8	CAREG.	Nonparental Caregiver Type at CNC
13	H10	Num	3	H10F.	Have you [and/or your [spouse/partner]] legally adopted [S.C.]?
14	H11	Num	3	H11F.	Did you [or your [spouse/partner]] know [S.C.] before you began caring for [him/her]?
15	H12	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Since [S.C.] has been living in your household, have you [or your [spouse/partner]] ever been officially a foster parent to [him/her]?
16	H13R	Num	8	H13RF.	What is your current housing situation?
17	H14_RCM	Num	8	H14R.	Derived, standardized to months, and combined. When did SC start living with you on a regular basis, without [his/her] parent or parents?
18	H15	Num	3	H15F.	About how long ago do you think it was?
19	H16	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Did anyone from child protective services or a foster care agency help arrange for you to care for [S.C.]?
20	H17	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When the arrangement was made for you to care for [S.C.], did a court or judge make you responsible for the care of [S.C.]?
21	H18	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	To your knowledge, has [S.C.] ever had an open child protective services case?
22	H19	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	As part of the process of [S.C.] coming to live with you, did someone from the child protective services agency visit your home?
23	H20	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	As part of the process of [S.C.] coming to live with you, were you required to undergo a local, state, or federal criminal background check?
24	L1_1	Num	3	L11F.	Just before coming to live with you, where did [S.C.] live?
25	L2	Num	3	L2F.	How much of the time does [S.C.] live with you?
26	L3	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Since [S.C.] began living with you, has there been any time lasting a month or more when [S.C.] did not live with you?
27	L4X01	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] mother?
28	L4X02	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] father?
29	L4X03	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] grandparent(s)?
30	L4X04	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with an aunt or uncle?
31	L4X05	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with other relatives?
32	L4X07	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living in a group home?
33	L4X08	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living in a residential treatment center or hospital?
34	L4X09	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, where did [he/she] live?: Other place
35	L5R	Num	8	TC3NEW_.	How many biological or adoptive brother or sisters does [S.C.] have?
36	L6R	Num	8	TC3NEW_.	How many of these siblings are living with you now?
37	L7R	Num	8	L7F.	During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] siblings that don't live with you, either in person or by talking on the telephone, texting, email, or connecting on Facebook or other social media?
38	P1_1	Num	3	P11F.	Is [S.C.]'s [mother/previous legal mother] currently living?
39	P4R	Num	8	EDUCR.	What is the highest grade or year of school [S.C.]'s mother completed?
40	P5X01	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother in jail
41	P5X03	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother was not a good mother/was abusive/mistreated child
42	P5X04	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Child removed by child protective services
43	P5X05	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother is sick or mentally ill
44	P5X06	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother too busy/work schedule too demanding
45	P5X07	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has problems with husband/boyfriend
46	P5X08	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has financial problems/can't afford to keep child
47	P5X09	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has drug/alcohol problems
48	P5X10	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother doesn't want to care for child/gave child up
49	P5X11	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother thinks current caretaker can do a better job
50	P5X12	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother's neighborhood not good for raising children
51	P5X14	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Other
52	P5X15	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother does live with [S.C.] now
53	P6_NEW1	Num	3	P6NEW1F.	Was there a different reason why [S.C.] didn't live with [his/her] mother originally?
54	P6X01	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother in jail
55	P6X02	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother detained/deported for immigration violations
56	P6X03	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother was not a good mother/was abusive/mistreated child
57	P6X04	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Child removed by child protective services

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Variables

## The CONTENTS Procedure

## Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
58	P6X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother is sick or mentally ill
59	P6X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother too busy/work schedule too demanding
60	P6X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has problems with husband/boyfriend
61	P6X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has financial problems/can't afford to keep child
62	P6X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has drug/alcohol problems
63	P6X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother doesn't want to care for child/gave child up
64	P6X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother thinks current caretaker can do a better job
65	P6X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother's neighborhood not good for raising children
66	P6X13	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother deceased
67	P6X14	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Other
68	P7	Num	3	P7F.	Is [S.C.]'s mother currently living in a hospital, in an institution or residential treatment facility, or in jail, prison or a detention center, or none of these?
69	P8	Num	3	P8F.	During the past 12 months how often has [S.C.] seen [his/her] mother?
70	P9R	Num	8	P9F.	During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] mother by talking on the telephone, texting, email, connecting on Facebook or other social media, or by receiving a card, letter or package from [his/her] mother?
71	P11R	Num	8	YNDKRFFF.	During the past 12 months, has [S.C.]'s mother ever cared for [him/her] during the day or overnight?
72	P14	Num	3	P14F.	When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s school or day care arrangements, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s mother first?
73	P15	Num	3	P14F.	When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s health or health care, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s mother first?
74	P18	Num	3	P18F.	Is [S.C.]'s [father/previous legal father] currently living?
75	P21R	Num	8	EDUCR.	What is the highest grade or year of school [S.C.]'s father completed?
76	P22	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	[Has/Had] legal paternity been established?
77	P23X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father in jail
78	P23X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father was not a good father/was abusive/mistreated child
79	P23X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Child removed by child protective services
80	P23X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father is sick or mentally ill
81	P23X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father too busy/work schedule too demanding
82	P23X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has problems with his wife/girlfriend
83	P23X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has financial problems/can't afford to keep child
84	P23X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has drug/alcohol problems
85	P23X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father doesn't want to care for child/gave child up
86	P23X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father thinks current caretaker can do a better job
87	P23X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father's neighborhood not good for raising children
88	P23X14	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Other
89	P23X15	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father does live with [S.C.] now
90	P24_NEW1	Num	3	P6NEW1F.	Was there a different reason why [S.C.] didn't live with [his/her] father originally?
91	P24X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father in jail
92	P24X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father detained/deported for immigration violations
93	P24X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father was not a good father/was abusive/mistreated child
94	P24X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Child removed by child protective services
95	P24X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father is sick or mentally ill
96	P24X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father too busy/work schedule too demanding
97	P24X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has problems with his wife/girlfriend
98	P24X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has financial problems/can't afford to keep child
99	P24X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has drug/alcohol problems
100	P24X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father doesn't want to care for child/gave child up
101	P24X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father thinks current caretaker can do a better job
102	P24X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father's neighborhood not good for raising children
103	P24X13	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Other
104	P25	Num	3	P7F.	Is [S.C.]'s father currently living in a hospital, in an institution or residential treatment facility, or in jail, prison or a detention center, none of these?
105	P26	Num	3	L7F.	During the past 12 months how often has [S.C.] seen [his/her] father?
106	P27R	Num	8	L7F.	During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] father by talking on the telephone, texting,email, connecting on Facebook or other social media, or by receiving a card, letter or package from [his/her] father?
107	P29R	Num	8	YNDKRFFF.	During the past 12 months, has [S.C.]'s father ever cared for [him/her] during the day or overnight?
108	P32	Num	3	P14F.	When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s school or day care arrangements, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s father first?
109	P33	Num	3	P14F.	When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s health or health care, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s father first?
110	P36R	Num	8	P13F.	How well do you get along with [S.C.]'s [mother/father/parents]?
111	F1X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, agreed to informally
112	F1X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, agreed to in writing
113	F1X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, awarded by a court or judge

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Variables

## The CONTENTS Procedure

## Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
114	F1X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - No, no agreement
115	F3	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have you ever contacted a child support enforcement office, a department of social services, welfare office, or any government agency to find out about child support for [S.C.]?
116	F4	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	In the past 12 months, did you receive any payment for taking care of [S.C.]?
117	F5X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Child's mother
118	F5X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Child's father
119	F5X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Foster care payment/stipend or adoption payment/stipend
120	F5X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Temporary assistance for needy families (TANF)/welfare
121	F5X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Social security for the child
122	F5X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Unspecified government source
123	F5X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Friends or relatives
124	F5X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	From whom do you receive payments? - Other
125	F10	Num	3	F10F.	[Does/Do] [S.C.]'s [mother/father/parents] give you a regular amount of money each month or just money once in a while to help out?
126	F11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Do you receive any non-monetary support from [S.C.]'s parents or your friends or other relatives for taking care of [S.C.]? Non-monetary support may include diapers, formula, food, clothes, or bedding.
127	F12X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Child's mother
128	F12X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Child's father
129	F12X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Friends or relatives
130	F12X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Church or other group
131	F6	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have you ever applied for TANF or welfare payments on behalf of [S.C.]?
132	F7X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Not eligible
133	F7X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Assistance not available
134	F7X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Put on waitlist
135	F7X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Discouraged/gave up/too much hassle
136	F7X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Decided didn't want/need help from government
137	F7X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Didn't know assistance was available
138	F7X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Other
139	F9	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Was [S.C.] already receiving TANF or welfare benefits before coming to live with you?
140	C1	Num	3	C1F.	Overall, how well prepared were you to care for [S.C.] when [he/she] first came to live with you?
141	C2A	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain child care for [S.C.]
142	C2B	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain clothing for [S.C.]
143	C2C	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain a bed or other furniture for [S.C.]
144	C2D	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain legal assistance.
145	C2E	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain food from a pantry or food bank.
146	C2F	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain a parent or grandparent support group.
147	C2G	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain transportation assistance.
148	C2H	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain help obtaining public assistance such as food stamps, Medicaid, Social Security, or TANF.
149	C2K	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain information about the school system.
150	C2L	Num	3	C2AF.	Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain information about adoption, guardianship, or custody.
151	C5	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Do you think that [S.C.] will live with you until [he/she] grows up?
152	C6R	Num	8	C6RF.	How much longer do you think [S.C.] will stay with you? (standardized to months)
153	C7X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Mother
154	C7X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Father
155	C7X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Mother and father
156	C7X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Other relative of child
157	C7X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? -Friend
158	C7X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Foster parent/family
159	C7X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Adoptive family
160	C7X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Independently by [himself/herself] or with roommates or spouse/partner
161	C7X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Other
162	C8	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Do you have a formal or legal agreement about custody or guardianship for [S.C.]?
163	C9	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Are you currently trying or planning to seek legal custody of [S.C.] or become [S.C.]'s legal guardian?
164	C10X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child has disabilities/health problems that respondent may not be able to handle in a long-term situation
165	C10X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Problems between child and other family members
166	C10X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Process seemed too complicated/difficult
167	C10X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Financial concerns
168	C10X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Respondent's health or age

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Variables

The CONTENTS Procedure

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
169	C10X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's parents discouraged it
170	C10X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Court refused to grant custody/guardianship
171	C10X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Attorney or social worker recommended against
172	C10X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's age/child too old
173	C10X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's behavior problems or juvenile justice system involvement
174	C10X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - No discouraging factors
175	C10X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Other
176	C11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Have you ever considered legally adopting [S.C.] if [he/she] cannot return to [his/her] parents?
177	C12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Are you currently planning to adopt [S.C.]?
178	C13X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child still emotionally attached to biological parent(s)
179	C13X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Biological parent has not relinquished rights, or rights have not been terminated by court
180	C13X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's parents discouraged it
181	C13X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Problems between child and other members of respondent's family
182	C13X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's age/child too old
183	C13X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child has disabilities/health problems that respondent may not be able to handle in a long-term situation
184	C13X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Respondent's health or age
185	C13X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's behavior problems/juvenile justice system involvement
186	C13X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Financial concerns
187	C13X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Process seemed too complicated/difficult
188	C13X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - No discouraging factors
189	C13X13	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Other
190	CC1	Num	3	CC1F.	How would you describe your relationship to [S.C.]?
191	WB2	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	During the past 12 months, has [S.C.] received any treatment or counseling from a mental health professional?
192	WB3	Num	3	WB3F.	How easy or difficult was it to enroll [S.C.] in school?
193	WB4X01	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of transportation
194	WB4X02	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of immunization and medical records
195	WB4X03	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of school records
196	WB4X04	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of guardianship or custody of child
197	WB4X05	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of proof of child's residency
198	WB4X06	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of birth certificate
199	WB4X07	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - School fees
200	WB4X08	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Child's learning or behavioral issues
201	WB4X09	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Did not know whom to call or where to go to enroll child
202	WB4X10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - School credits accrual/coursework not consistent in different schools child has attended
203	WB4X11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Other
204	WB4X12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - No difficulties
205	WB6	Num	3	WB6F.	How would you describe [S.C.]'s school performance in reading and writing?
206	WB7	Num	3	WB6F.	How would you describe [S.C.]'s school performance in math?
207	WB6_2	Num	3	WB62F.	How well does [S.C.] speak English?
208	WB8A	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Did [S.C.] attend Head Start?
209	WB8B	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Other than Head Start, did [S.C.] attend a nursery school, a preschool, a pre-kindergarten, or a day care center?
210	WB8C	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Did [S.C.] attend a program that provided before- or after-school care?
211	WB8D	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Did [S.C.] have child care or babysitting in your home by someone other than [you/you or your spouse/partner]?
212	WB8H	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	What about child care or babysitting in someone else's home?
213	WB9	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Did [S.C.] change schools as a result of coming to live with you?
214	WB10	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Is [S.C.] deaf or does [he/she] have serious difficulty hearing?
215	WB11	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Is [S.C.] blind or does [he/she] have serious difficulty seeing, even when wearing glasses?
216	WB12	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Because of a physical, mental or emotional condition, does [S.C.] have serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?
217	WB13	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Does [S.C.] have serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?
218	WB14	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Does [S.C.] have difficulty dressing or bathing?
219	WB15	Num	3	YNDKRFFF.	Because of a physical, mental or emotional condition, does [S.C.] have difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?
220	R1_1	Num	3	R11F.	Would you say that, in general, your health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
221	R2_1	Num	3	R11F.	Would you say that, in general, your [spouse's/partner's] health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
222	R3_1	Num	3	R11F.	Would you say that, in general, your mental and emotional health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Variables

## The CONTENTS Procedure

## Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
223	R4_1	Num	3	R11F.	Would you say that, in general, your [spouse's/partner's] mental and emotional health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?
224	R5	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Do you have a physical health condition that limits the amount or kind of work or activities that you can do in or outside the household?
225	R6	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does your [spouse/partner] have a physical health condition that limits the amount or kind of work or activities that they can do in or outside the household?
226	R11	Num	3	R9F.	I often feel tired, worn out, or exhausted from raising a family.
227	R14A	Num	3	R14F.	When problems arise with [S.C.], I handle them pretty well.
228	R14F	Num	3	R14F.	When I need help with problems in my family, I am able to ask for help from others.
229	R14I	Num	3	R14F.	I have a good understanding of [S.C.]'s feelings and problems.
230	R14J	Num	3	R14F.	I have a good understanding of the services available in my community to help my family.
231	DEPRESSED	Num	8	YNDKRFF.	Derived. Respondent classified as being depressed.
232	TYPEINS	Num	8	TYPEINS.	Type of Insurance Coverage Sample Child has at Interview. Derived
233	S3_1	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does [S.C.] have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid?
234	S5	Num	3	S5F.	[Is that coverage/Is [he/she] insured by] Medicaid or the Children's Health Insurance Program, CHIP?
235	S6	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	During the past 12 months, was there any time when [S.C.] was not covered by ANY health insurance?
236	S7	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	During the past 12 months, was there any time when [S.C.] had health care coverage?
237	S8X01	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Cost is too high
238	S8X02	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Insurer refuses to cover preexisting conditions
239	S8X03	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child not eligible for insurance through R or R's spouse/partner's employer provided insurance because of custody issues
240	S8X04	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - R is not eligible for coverage through own employment or that of spouse/partner's employment
241	S8X05	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child is not eligible for some reason
242	S8X06	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Have applied; now just waiting
243	S8X07	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Intend to apply but just haven't done so
244	S8X08	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Don't know where or how to apply
245	S8X09	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Application process too difficult, takes too much time
246	S8X10	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - R's employer and spouse/partner's employer do not offer insurance
247	S8X11	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Do not like doctors/medical staff/clinic in health plan available to child
248	S8X12	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child does not need insurance/does not get sick
249	S8X13	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Expect to have insurance from another source soon
250	S8X14	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Other
251	S1_1	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	At this time, do you have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid or Medicare?
252	S2_1X01	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Current employer
253	S2_1X02	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Former employer
254	S2_1X03	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Union
255	S2_1X04	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Medicare
256	S2_1X05	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Medicaid
257	S2_1X06	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Some other source
258	S9	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does anybody in your household receive Social Security retirement benefits or payments to survivors from the U.S. government?
259	S10	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does anybody in your household receive Social Security disability benefits, or SSDI?
260	S11	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does anybody in your household receive veterans' benefits?
261	S12	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	How about Food Stamps?
262	S13	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Are the Food Stamps received as a result of your caring for [S.C.]?
263	S14	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does [S.C.] receive WIC benefits?
264	S15	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Does [S.C.] get free or reduced price meals while at child care or in school?
265	S17	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	In addition to any child care for [S.C.] that you paid for, were any of [his/her] regular child care arrangements last month free or at a reduced fee or cost?
266	POVLEVEL1_5	Num	8	CNC_POV.	DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS poverty guidelines (5 categories)
267	D1R	Num	8	D1RF.	What year were you born?
268	D2R	Num	8	D1RF.	What year was your [spouse/partner] born?
269	D5	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Compared to yourself, is [S.C.] a different race or ethnicity or from a different culture?
270	D9	Num	3	D9F.	What is your current employment status?
271	D10	Num	3	D9F.	What is your [spouse's/partner's] current employment status?
272	HIGHEDUC	Num	8	EDUCR.	DERIVED. Highest level of education attained by respondent/spouse in the household (3 categories)
273	FINAL_WT	Num	8		Final interview weight

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Age of [S.C.] in years at time of NSCNC interview. Collapsed.

AGE_CNCR	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - 1-3	79	6.09	79	6.09
2 - 4-5	118	9.09	197	15.18
3 - 6-7	157	12.10	354	27.27
4 - 8-9	179	13.79	533	41.06
5 - 10-11	161	12.40	694	53.47
6 - 12-13	216	16.64	910	70.11
7 - 14-15	156	12.02	1066	82.13
8 - 16-17	232	17.87	1298	100.00

DERIVED. Ethnicity and race of selected child

HISP_RACER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - HISPANIC	144	11.09	144	11.09
2 - NH WHITE	680	52.39	824	63.48
3 - NH BLACK	289	22.27	1113	85.75
4 - NH OTHER	185	14.25	1298	100.00

DERIVED. Sex of selected child

SEX	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - MALE	651	50.15	651	50.15
2 - FEMALE	647	49.85	1298	100.00

How many adults age 18 or older live in this household?

H1R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	309	23.81	309	23.81
2	708	54.55	1017	78.35
3 OR MORE	281	21.65	1298	100.00

How many children age 17 or younger live in this household?

H2R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	780	60.09	780	60.09
2	308	23.73	1088	83.82
3	134	10.32	1222	94.14
4 OR MORE	76	5.86	1298	100.00

DERIVED. A parent lives in household with child (whether a parent was the NSCNC R or not)

PARENT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	1167	89.91	1167	89.91
1 - YES	131	10.09	1298	100.00

Are you married, formerly married, or never married?

H6R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - MARRIED	748	57.63	748	57.63
2 - FORMERLY MARRIED	442	34.05	1190	91.68
3 - NEVER MARRIED	108	8.32	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Does your spouse currently live with you?

	H7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		550	42.37	550	42.37
0 - NO		12	0.92	562	43.30
1 - YES		736	56.70	1298	100.00

Are you currently living with a boyfriend, girlfriend, or partner?

	H8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		748	57.63	748	57.63
0 - NO		492	37.90	1240	95.53
1 - YES		57	4.39	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Nonparental Caregiver Type at CNC

	CAREGIVER_CNC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		77	5.93	77	5.93
1 - FOSTER CARE		155	11.94	232	17.87
2 - GPAR ONLY		558	42.99	790	60.86
3 - GPAR + OTHER		334	25.73	1124	86.59
4 - NONFOST NONGPAR		174	13.41	1298	100.00

Have you [and/or your [spouse/partner]] legally adopted [S.C.]?

	H10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	74	5.70
0 - NO (NEITHER R NOR SPOUSE/PARTNER IS LEGAL ADOPTIVE PARENT)		1076	82.90	1150	88.60
1 - YES (R AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER IS LEGAL ADOPTIVE PARENT)		147	11.33	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Did you [or your [spouse/partner]] know [S.C.] before you began caring for [him/her]?

	H11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	222	17.10
0 - NO (NEITHER R NOR SPOUSE/PARTNER KNEW CHILD)		68	5.24	290	22.34
1 - YES (R OR SPOUSE/PARTNER KNEW CHILD PREVIOUSLY)		1006	77.50	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Since [S.C.] has been living in your household, have you [or your [spouse/partner]] ever been officially a foster parent to [him/her]?

	H12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	222	17.10
0 - NO		940	72.42	1162	89.52
1 - YES		130	10.02	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What is your current housing situation?

	H13R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		2	0.15	2	0.15
1 - OWN YOUR OWN HOME		973	74.96	975	75.12
2 - RENT YOUR OWN APARTMENT OR HOUSE		254	19.57	1229	94.68
3 - OTHER		69	5.32	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Derived, standardized to months, and combined. When did SC start living with you on a regular basis, without [his/her] parent or parents?

	H14_RCM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		13	1.00	13	1.00
	0	3	0.23	16	1.23
	1	2	0.15	18	1.39
	2	7	0.54	25	1.93
	3	6	0.46	31	2.39
	4	8	0.62	39	3.00
	5	6	0.46	45	3.47
	6	2	0.15	47	3.62
	7	5	0.39	52	4.01
	8	6	0.46	58	4.47
	9	6	0.46	64	4.93
	10	3	0.23	67	5.16
	11	3	0.23	70	5.39
	12	5	0.39	75	5.78
	13	2	0.15	77	5.93
	14	6	0.46	83	6.39
	15	3	0.23	86	6.63
	16	4	0.31	90	6.93
	17	5	0.39	95	7.32
	18	6	0.46	101	7.78
	19	7	0.54	108	8.32
	20	9	0.69	117	9.01
	21	16	1.23	133	10.25
	22	8	0.62	141	10.86
	23	23	1.77	164	12.63
	24	22	1.69	186	14.33
	25	8	0.62	194	14.95
	26	11	0.85	205	15.79
	27	9	0.69	214	16.49
	28	8	0.62	222	17.10
	29	6	0.46	228	17.57
	30	13	1.00	241	18.57
	31	7	0.54	248	19.11
	32	9	0.69	257	19.80
	33	13	1.00	270	20.80
	34	9	0.69	279	21.49
	35	23	1.77	302	23.27
	36	8	0.62	310	23.88
	37	11	0.85	321	24.73
	38	9	0.69	330	25.42
	39	8	0.62	338	26.04
	40	6	0.46	344	26.50
	41	8	0.62	352	27.12
	42	8	0.62	360	27.73
	43	7	0.54	367	28.27
	44	9	0.69	376	28.97
	45	10	0.77	386	29.74
	46	9	0.69	395	30.43
	47	14	1.08	409	31.51
	48	10	0.77	419	32.28
	49	6	0.46	425	32.74
	50	2	0.15	427	32.90
	51	7	0.54	434	33.44
	52	6	0.46	440	33.90
	53	5	0.39	445	34.28
	54	7	0.54	452	34.82
	55	4	0.31	456	35.13
	56	10	0.77	466	35.90
	57	4	0.31	470	36.21
	58	5	0.39	475	36.59
	59	18	1.39	493	37.98
	60	16	1.23	509	39.21
	61	5	0.39	514	39.60
	62	5	0.39	519	39.98
	63	4	0.31	523	40.29
	64	6	0.46	529	40.76
	65	4	0.31	533	41.06
	66	6	0.46	539	41.53
	67	4	0.31	543	41.83
	68	6	0.46	549	42.30

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Derived, standardized to months, and combined. When did SC start living with you on a regular basis, without [his/her] parent or parents?

H14_RCM	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
69	4	0.31	553	42.60
70	12	0.92	565	43.53
71	17	1.31	582	44.84
72	18	1.39	600	46.22
73	8	0.62	608	46.84
74	8	0.62	616	47.46
75	6	0.46	622	47.92
76	4	0.31	626	48.23
77	6	0.46	632	48.69
78	2	0.15	634	48.84
79	1	0.08	635	48.92
80	3	0.23	638	49.15
81	5	0.39	643	49.54
82	9	0.69	652	50.23
83	19	1.46	671	51.69
84	6	0.46	677	52.16
85	8	0.62	685	52.77
86	2	0.15	687	52.93
87	2	0.15	689	53.08
88	4	0.31	693	53.39
90	3	0.23	696	53.62
91	4	0.31	700	53.93
92	5	0.39	705	54.31
93	6	0.46	711	54.78
94	3	0.23	714	55.01
95	12	0.92	726	55.93
96	9	0.69	735	56.63
97	7	0.54	742	57.16
98	5	0.39	747	57.55
99	1	0.08	748	57.63
100	1	0.08	749	57.70
101	3	0.23	752	57.94
102	2	0.15	754	58.09
103	2	0.15	756	58.24
104	4	0.31	760	58.55
105	3	0.23	763	58.78
106	5	0.39	768	59.17
107	9	0.69	777	59.86
108	5	0.39	782	60.25
109	4	0.31	786	60.55
110	6	0.46	792	61.02
111	1	0.08	793	61.09
112	1	0.08	794	61.17
113	3	0.23	797	61.40
114	3	0.23	800	61.63
115	5	0.39	805	62.02
116	3	0.23	808	62.25
117	2	0.15	810	62.40
118	7	0.54	817	62.94
119	12	0.92	829	63.87
120 - 10 OR MORE YEARS AGO	225	17.33	1054	81.20
994 - SINCE BIRTH	161	12.40	1215	93.61
996 - DON'T KNOW	75	5.78	1290	99.38
997 - REFUSED	8	0.62	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

The FREQ Procedure

About how long ago do you think it was?

	H15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1215	93.61	1215	93.61
2 - A YEAR AGO		3	0.23	1218	93.84
3 - TWO OR THREE YEARS AGO		18	1.39	1236	95.22
4 - FOUR OR FIVE YEARS AGO		10	0.77	1246	95.99
5 - SIX OR SEVEN YEARS AGO		17	1.31	1263	97.30
6 - EIGHT OR NINE YEARS AGO		9	0.69	1272	98.00
7 - 10 MORE YEARS AGO		17	1.31	1289	99.31
96 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Did anyone from child protective services or a foster care agency help arrange for you to care for [S.C.]?

	H16	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
0 - NO		882	67.95	957	73.73
1 - YES		334	25.73	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

When the arrangement was made for you to care for [S.C.], did a court or judge make you responsible for the care of [S.C.]?

	H17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
0 - NO		489	37.67	564	43.45
1 - YES		723	55.70	1287	99.15
6 - DON'T KNOW		8	0.62	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

To your knowledge, has [S.C.] ever had an open child protective services case?

	H18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		56	4.31	56	4.31
0 - NO		886	68.26	942	72.57
1 - YES		326	25.12	1268	97.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		26	2.00	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

As part of the process of [S.C.] coming to live with you, did someone from the child protective services agency visit your home?

	H19	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
0 - NO		812	62.56	887	68.34
1 - YES		401	30.89	1288	99.23
6 - DON'T KNOW		9	0.69	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

As part of the process of [S.C.] coming to live with you, were you required to undergo a local, state, or federal criminal background check?

	H20	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
0 - NO		845	65.10	920	70.88
1 - YES		343	26.43	1263	97.30
6 - DON'T KNOW		35	2.70	1298	100.00

Just before coming to live with you, where did [S.C.] live?

	L1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - WITH [HIS/HER] BIRTH PARENT(S)		777	59.86	852	65.64
2 - WITH [HIS/HER] ADOPTIVE PARENT(S)		3	0.23	855	65.87
3 - WITH OTHER MEMBERS OF [HIS/HER] BIRTH FAMILY, ANOTHER RELATIVE		85	6.55	940	72.42
4 - WITH ANOTHER FOSTER PARENT		30	2.31	970	74.73
5 - IN A GROUP HOME IN FOSTER CARE SYSTEM, THAT IS, A HOME WITH 4 FOSTER CHILDREN OR MORE		41	3.16	1011	77.89
6 - IN A RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY, THAT IS, A FACILITY WHERE A NUMBER OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH LIVE		5	0.39	1016	78.27
7 - SOMEONE ELSE NOT MENTIONED (SPECIFY)		18	1.39	1034	79.66
8 - RESPONDENT MOVED INTO [S.C.]'S HOUSEHOLD		3	0.23	1037	79.89
9 - [S.C.] HAS LIVED WITH RESPONDENT SINCE BIRTH		253	19.49	1290	99.38
96 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

How much of the time does [S.C.] live with you?

	L2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - ALL OR MOST OF THE TIME		1249	96.22	1249	96.22
2 - WEEKDAYS ONLY		20	1.54	1269	97.77
3 - ABOUT HALF OF THE TIME		22	1.69	1291	99.46
4 - WEEKENDS ONLY		5	0.39	1296	99.85
5 - LESS THAN OTHER OPTIONS GIVEN		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Since [S.C.] began living with you, has there been any time lasting a month or more when [S.C.] did not live with you?

	L3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		41	3.16	41	3.16
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	73	5.62
0 - NO		1097	84.51	1170	90.14
1 - YES		125	9.63	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] mother?

	L4X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		50	3.85	1223	94.22
1 - YES		75	5.78	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] father?

	L4X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		90	6.93	1263	97.30
1 - YES		35	2.70	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with [his/her] grandparent(s)?

	L4X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		114	8.78	1287	99.15
1 - YES		11	0.85	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with an aunt or uncle?

	L4X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		119	9.17	1292	99.54
1 - YES		6	0.46	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living with other relatives?

	L4X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		118	9.09	1291	99.46
1 - YES		7	0.54	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living in a group home?

	L4X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		120	9.24	1293	99.61
1 - YES		5	0.39	1298	100.00

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, did [he/she] ever spend time living in a residential treatment center or hospital?

	L4X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		117	9.01	1290	99.38
1 - YES		8	0.62	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

When [S.C.] was not living with you for a month or more, where did [he/she] live?: Other place

	L4X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1141	87.90	1141	87.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1173	90.37
0 - NO		117	9.01	1290	99.38
1 - YES		8	0.62	1298	100.00

How many biological or adoptive brother or sisters does [S.C.] have?

	L5R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		29	2.23	29	2.23
	0	150	11.56	179	13.79
	1	308	23.73	487	37.52
	2	292	22.50	779	60.02
3 OR MORE		510	39.29	1289	99.31
95 - [S.C.] HAS SIBLINGS, BUT DON'T KNOW HOW MANY		9	0.69	1298	100.00

How many of these siblings are living with you now?

	L6R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		179	13.79	179	13.79
	0	638	49.15	817	62.94
	1	301	23.19	1118	86.13
	2	122	9.40	1240	95.53
3 OR MORE		58	4.47	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] siblings that don't live with you, either in person or by talking on the telephone, texting, email, or connecting on Facebook or other social media?

	L7R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		410	31.59	410	31.59
M - MISSING IN ERROR		16	1.23	426	32.82
1 - NOT AT ALL		122	9.40	548	42.22
2 - ONCE OR TWICE A YEAR		89	6.86	637	49.08
3 - SEVERAL TIMES A YEAR		120	9.24	757	58.32
4 - 1-3 TIMES A MONTH		166	12.79	923	71.11
5 - ABOUT ONCE A WEEK		82	6.32	1005	77.43
6 - SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK/EVERYDAY		269	20.72	1274	98.15
96 - DON'T KNOW		21	1.62	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Is [S.C.]'s [mother/previous legal mother] currently living?

	P1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - YES		1075	82.82	1150	88.60
2 - NO		132	10.17	1282	98.77
3 - DON'T KNOW WHO MOTHER IS, OR DON'T KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT THE MOTHER		6	0.46	1288	99.23
6 - DON'T KNOW		9	0.69	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What is the highest grade or year of school [S.C.]'s mother completed?

	P4R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		6	0.46	6	0.46
M - MISSING IN ERROR		183	14.10	189	14.56
1 - LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL		327	25.19	516	39.75
2 - HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE		476	36.67	992	76.43
3 - MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL		306	23.57	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother in jail

	P5X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1037	79.89	1169	90.06
1 - YES		84	6.47	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother was not a good mother/was abusive/mistreated child

	P5X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1037	79.89	1169	90.06
1 - YES		84	6.47	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Child removed by child protective services

	P5X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1036	79.82	1168	89.98
1 - YES		85	6.55	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother is sick or mentally ill

	P5X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1022	78.74	1154	88.91
1 - YES		99	7.63	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother too busy/work schedule too demanding

	P5X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1095	84.36	1227	94.53
1 - YES		26	2.00	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has problems with husband/boyfriend

	P5X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1094	84.28	1226	94.45
1 - YES		27	2.08	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has financial problems/can't afford to keep child

	P5X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1038	79.97	1170	90.14
1 - YES		83	6.39	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother has drug/alcohol problems

	P5X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		876	67.49	1008	77.66
1 - YES		245	18.88	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother doesn't want to care for child/gave child up

	P5X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1015	78.20	1147	88.37
1 - YES		106	8.17	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother thinks current caretaker can do a better job

	P5X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1063	81.90	1195	92.06
1 - YES		58	4.47	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother' neighborhood not good for raising children

	P5X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1110	85.52	1242	95.69
1 - YES		11	0.85	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Other

	P5X14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		718	55.32	850	65.49
1 - YES		403	31.05	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother [now/previously]? - Mother does live with [S.C.] now

	P5X15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		132	10.17	132	10.17
0 - NO		1078	83.05	1210	93.22
1 - YES		43	3.31	1253	96.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1273	98.07
7 - REFUSED		25	1.93	1298	100.00

Was there a different reason why [S.C.] didn't live with [his/her] mother originally?

	P6_NEW1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		167	12.87	167	12.87
M - MISSING IN ERROR		85	6.55	252	19.41
0 - NO - THE SAME REASON		691	53.24	943	72.65
1 - YES - THERE WAS A DIFFERENT REASON		324	24.96	1267	97.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		20	1.54	1287	99.15
7 - REFUSED		11	0.85	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother in jail

	P6X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		342	26.35	1242	95.69
1 - YES		43	3.31	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother detained/deported for immigration violations

	P6X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		385	29.66	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother was not a good mother/was abusive/mistreated child

	P6X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		360	27.73	1260	97.07
1 - YES		25	1.93	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Child removed by child protective services

	P6X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		362	27.89	1262	97.23
1 - YES		23	1.77	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother is sick or mentally ill

	P6X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		362	27.89	1262	97.23
1 - YES		23	1.77	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother too busy/work schedule too demanding

	P6X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		380	29.28	1280	98.61
1 - YES		5	0.39	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has problems with husband/boyfriend

	P6X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		375	28.89	1275	98.23
1 - YES		10	0.77	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has financial problems/can't afford to keep child

	P6X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		365	28.12	1265	97.46
1 - YES		20	1.54	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother has drug/alcohol problems

	P6X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		300	23.11	1200	92.45
1 - YES		85	6.55	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother doesn't want to care for child/gave child up

	P6X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		353	27.20	1253	96.53
1 - YES		32	2.47	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother thinks current caretaker can do a better job

	P6X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		371	28.58	1271	97.92
1 - YES		14	1.08	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother's neighborhood not good for raising children

	P6X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		384	29.58	1284	98.92
1 - YES		1	0.08	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Mother deceased

	P6X13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO		367	28.27	1267	97.61
1 - YES		18	1.39	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] mother originally? - Other

P6X14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	764	58.86	764	58.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR	136	10.48	900	69.34
0 - NO	244	18.80	1144	88.14
1 - YES	141	10.86	1285	99.00
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED	8	0.62	1298	100.00

Is [S.C.]'s mother currently living in a hospital, in an institution or residential treatment facility, or in jail, prison or a detention center, or none of these?

P7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	265	20.42	265	20.42
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	298	22.96
1 - IN THE HOSPITAL	2	0.15	300	23.11
2 - IN AN INSTITUTION OR RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY	20	1.54	320	24.65
3 - IN JAIL, PRISON OR DETENTION CENTER	18	1.39	338	26.04
4 - NONE OF THE ABOVE	898	69.18	1236	95.22
6 - DON'T KNOW	60	4.62	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED	2	0.15	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months how often has [S.C.] seen [his/her] mother?

P8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
1 - NOT AT ALL	241	18.57	463	35.67
2 - ONCE OR TWICE A YEAR	159	12.25	622	47.92
3 - SEVERAL TIMES A YEAR	187	14.41	809	62.33
4 - 1-3 TIMES A MONTH	142	10.94	951	73.27
5 - ABOUT ONCE A WEEK	109	8.40	1060	81.66
6 - SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK	221	17.03	1281	98.69
96 - DON'T KNOW	11	0.85	1292	99.54
97 - REFUSED	6	0.46	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] mother by talking on the telephone, texting, email, connecting on Facebook or other social media, or by receiving a card, letter or package from [his/her] mother?

P9R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
1 - NOT AT ALL	223	17.18	445	34.28
2 - ONCE OR TWICE A YEAR	107	8.24	552	42.53
3 - SEVERAL TIMES A YEAR	130	10.02	682	52.54
4 - 1-3 TIMES A MONTH	136	10.48	818	63.02
5 - ABOUT ONCE A WEEK	100	7.70	918	70.72
6 - SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK	327	25.19	1245	95.92
7 - DON'T KNOW EXACT FREQUENCY BUT KNOW [S.C.] AND MOTHER CONNECT	41	3.16	1286	99.08
96 - DON'T KNOW	10	0.77	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED	2	0.15	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

The FREQ Procedure

During the past 12 months, has [S.C.]'s mother ever cared for [him/her] during the day or overnight?

P11R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
0 - NO	658	50.69	880	67.80
1 - YES	414	31.90	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED	2	0.15	1298	100.00

When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s school or day care arrangements, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s mother first?

P14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
1 - ALL THE TIME	122	9.40	344	26.50
2 - MOST OF THE TIME	64	4.93	408	31.43
3 - ABOUT HALF THE TIME	28	2.16	436	33.59
4 - SOMETIMES	155	11.94	591	45.53
5 - NEVER	702	54.08	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED	3	0.23	1298	100.00

When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s health or health care, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s mother first?

P15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
1 - ALL THE TIME	163	12.56	385	29.66
2 - MOST OF THE TIME	63	4.85	448	34.51
3 - ABOUT HALF THE TIME	20	1.54	468	36.06
4 - SOMETIMES	149	11.48	617	47.53
5 - NEVER	676	52.08	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.23	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED	2	0.15	1298	100.00

Is [S.C.]'s [father/previous legal father] currently living?

	P18	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - YES		958	73.81	1033	79.58
2 - NO		104	8.01	1137	87.60
3 - DON'T KNOW WHO FATHER IS, OR DON'T KNOW ANYTHING ABOUT FATHER		103	7.94	1240	95.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		57	4.39	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What is the highest grade or year of school [S.C.]'s father completed?

P21R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	105	8.09	105	8.09
M - MISSING IN ERROR	435	33.51	540	41.60
1 - LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL	177	13.64	717	55.24
2 - HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE	426	32.82	1143	88.06
3 - MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL	155	11.94	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

[Has/Had] legal paternity been established?

	P22	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		108	8.32	108	8.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		11	0.85	119	9.17
0 - NO		235	18.10	354	27.27
1 - YES		874	67.33	1228	94.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		69	5.32	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father in jail

	P23X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		945	72.80	1049	80.82
1 - YES		172	13.25	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father was not a good father/was abusive/mistreated child

	P23X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1057	81.43	1161	89.45
1 - YES		60	4.62	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Child removed by child protective services

	P23X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1085	83.59	1189	91.60
1 - YES		32	2.47	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father is sick or mentally ill

	P23X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1077	82.97	1181	90.99
1 - YES		40	3.08	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father too busy/work schedule too demanding

	P23X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1089	83.90	1193	91.91
1 - YES		28	2.16	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has problems with his wife/girlfriend

	P23X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1102	84.90	1206	92.91
1 - YES		15	1.16	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has financial problems/can't afford to keep child

	P23X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1049	80.82	1153	88.83
1 - YES		68	5.24	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father has drug/alcohol problems

	P23X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		951	73.27	1055	81.28
1 - YES		166	12.79	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father doesn't want to care for child/gave child up

	P23X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		993	76.50	1097	84.51
1 - YES		124	9.55	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father thinks current caretaker can do a better job

	P23X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1079	83.13	1183	91.14
1 - YES		38	2.93	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father' neighborhood not good for raising children

	P23X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1112	85.67	1216	93.68
1 - YES		5	0.39	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Other

	P23X14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		588	45.30	692	53.31
1 - YES		529	40.76	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Why [doesn't/didn't] [S.C.] live with [his/her] father [now/previously]? - Father does live with [S.C.] now

	P23X15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		104	8.01	104	8.01
0 - NO		1089	83.90	1193	91.91
1 - YES		28	2.16	1221	94.07
6 - DON'T KNOW		61	4.70	1282	98.77
7 - REFUSED		16	1.23	1298	100.00

Was there a different reason why [S.C.] didn't live with [his/her] father originally?

	P24_NEW1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		141	10.86	141	10.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		85	6.55	226	17.41
0 - NO - THE SAME REASON		684	52.70	910	70.11
1 - YES - THERE WAS A DIFFERENT REASON		331	25.50	1241	95.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		49	3.78	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father in jail

	P24X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		383	29.51	1234	95.07
1 - YES		58	4.47	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father detained/deported for immigration violations

	P24X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		441	33.98	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father was not a good father/was abusive/mistreated child

	P24X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		413	31.82	1264	97.38
1 - YES		28	2.16	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Child removed by child protective services

	P24X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		437	33.67	1288	99.23
1 - YES		4	0.31	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father is sick or mentally ill

	P24X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		434	33.44	1285	99.00
1 - YES		7	0.54	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father too busy/work schedule too demanding

	P24X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		434	33.44	1285	99.00
1 - YES		7	0.54	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has problems with his wife/girlfriend

	P24X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		438	33.74	1289	99.31
1 - YES		3	0.23	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has financial problems/can't afford to keep child

	P24X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		411	31.66	1262	97.23
1 - YES		30	2.31	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father has drug/alcohol problems

	P24X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		389	29.97	1240	95.53
1 - YES		52	4.01	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father doesn't want to care for child/gave child up

	P24X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		405	31.20	1256	96.76
1 - YES		36	2.77	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father thinks current caretaker can do a better job

	P24X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		432	33.28	1283	98.84
1 - YES		9	0.69	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Father's neighborhood not good for raising children

	P24X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		440	33.90	1291	99.46
1 - YES		1	0.08	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Why didn't [S.C.] live with [his/her] father originally? - Other

	P24X13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		783	60.32	783	60.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		68	5.24	851	65.56
0 - NO		190	14.64	1041	80.20
1 - YES		251	19.34	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Is [S.C.]'s father currently living in a hospital, in an institution or residential treatment facility, or in jail, prison or a detention center, none of these?

	P25	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		482	37.13	482	37.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	514	39.60
1 - IN THE HOSPITAL		2	0.15	516	39.75
2 - IN AN INSTITUTION OR RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT FACILITY		17	1.31	533	41.06
3 - IN JAIL, PRISON OR DETENTION CENTER		27	2.08	560	43.14
4 - NONE OF THE ABOVE		624	48.07	1184	91.22
6 - DON'T KNOW		113	8.71	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months how often has [S.C.] seen [his/her] father?

	P26	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		306	23.57	306	23.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	339	26.12
1 - NOT AT ALL		370	28.51	709	54.62
2 - ONCE OR TWICE A YEAR		131	10.09	840	64.71
3 - SEVERAL TIMES A YEAR		155	11.94	995	76.66
4 - 1-3 TIMES A MONTH		113	8.71	1108	85.36
5 - ABOUT ONCE A WEEK		56	4.31	1164	89.68
6 - SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK/EVERYDAY		121	9.32	1285	99.00
96 - DON'T KNOW		9	0.69	1294	99.69
97 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, about how often did [S.C.] have contact with [his/her] father by talking on the telephone, texting, email, connecting on Facebook or other social media, or by receiving a card, letter or package from [his/her] father?

	P27R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		306	23.57	306	23.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	339	26.12
1 - NOT AT ALL		353	27.20	692	53.31
2 - ONCE OR TWICE A YEAR		94	7.24	786	60.55
3 - SEVERAL TIMES A YEAR		138	10.63	924	71.19
4 - 1-3 TIMES A MONTH		104	8.01	1028	79.20
5 - ABOUT ONCE A WEEK		68	5.24	1096	84.44
6 - SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK/EVERYDAY		185	14.25	1281	98.69
96 - DON'T KNOW		14	1.08	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, has [S.C.]'s father ever cared for [him/her] during the day or overnight?

	P29R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		306	23.57	306	23.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	339	26.12
0 - NO		672	51.77	1011	77.89
1 - YES		282	21.73	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s school or day care arrangements, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s father first?

	P32	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		306	23.57	306	23.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	339	26.12
1 - ALL THE TIME		62	4.78	401	30.89
2 - MOST OF THE TIME		39	3.00	440	33.90
3 - ABOUT HALF THE TIME		18	1.39	458	35.29
4 - SOMETIMES		93	7.16	551	42.45
5 - NEVER		744	57.32	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

When there are decisions to make about [S.C.]'s health or health care, how often do you talk it over with [S.C.]'s father first?

	P33	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		306	23.57	306	23.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	339	26.12
1 - ALL THE TIME		66	5.08	405	31.20
2 - MOST OF THE TIME		48	3.70	453	34.90
3 - ABOUT HALF THE TIME		20	1.54	473	36.44
4 - SOMETIMES		88	6.78	561	43.22
5 - NEVER		736	56.70	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

How well do you get along with [S.C.]'s [mother/father/parents]?

	P36R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		95	7.32	95	7.32
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	128	9.86
1 - GET ALONG VERY WELL		491	37.83	619	47.69
2 - GET ALONG SOMEWHAT WELL		414	31.90	1033	79.58
3 - DON'T GET ALONG VERY WELL		95	7.32	1128	86.90
4 - DON'T GET ALONG AT ALL		99	7.63	1227	94.53
6 - DON'T KNOW		53	4.08	1280	98.61
7 - REFUSED		18	1.39	1298	100.00

Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, agreed to informally

	F1X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		1158	89.21	1233	94.99
1 - YES		32	2.47	1265	97.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		23	1.77	1288	99.23
7 - REFUSED		10	0.77	1298	100.00

Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, agreed to in writing

	F1X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		1154	88.91	1229	94.68
1 - YES		36	2.77	1265	97.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		23	1.77	1288	99.23
7 - REFUSED		10	0.77	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - Yes, awarded by a court or judge

	F1X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		863	66.49	938	72.27
1 - YES		327	25.19	1265	97.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		23	1.77	1288	99.23
7 - REFUSED		10	0.77	1298	100.00

Have child support payments for [S.C.] ever been agreed to? - No, no agreement

	F1X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		384	29.58	459	35.36
1 - YES		806	62.10	1265	97.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		23	1.77	1288	99.23
7 - REFUSED		10	0.77	1298	100.00

Have you ever contacted a child support enforcement office, a department of social services, welfare office, or any government agency to find out about child support for [S.C.]?

	F3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		384	29.58	384	29.58
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	417	32.13
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	459	35.36
0 - NO		675	52.00	1134	87.37
1 - YES		154	11.86	1288	99.23
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1291	99.46
7 - REFUSED		7	0.54	1298	100.00

In the past 12 months, did you receive any payment for taking care of [S.C.]?

	F4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		587	45.22	662	51.00
1 - YES		626	48.23	1288	99.23
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1291	99.46
7 - REFUSED		7	0.54	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Child's mother

	F5X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO		541	41.68	1213	93.45
1 - YES		83	6.39	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

From whom do you receive payments? - Child's father

F5X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE	42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO	514	39.60	1186	91.37
1 - YES	110	8.47	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Foster care payment/stipend or adoption payment/stipend

F5X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE	42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO	544	41.91	1216	93.68
1 - YES	80	6.16	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Temporary assistance for needy families (TANF)/welfare

F5X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE	42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO	453	34.90	1125	86.67
1 - YES	171	13.17	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Social security for the child

F5X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE	42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO	447	34.44	1119	86.21
1 - YES	177	13.64	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Unspecified government source

F5X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE	42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO	561	43.22	1233	94.99
1 - YES	63	4.85	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

From whom do you receive payments? - Friends or relatives

	F5X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO		620	47.77	1292	99.54
1 - YES		4	0.31	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1298	100.00

From whom do you receive payments? - Other

	F5X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		597	45.99	597	45.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	630	48.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	672	51.77
0 - NO		570	43.91	1242	95.69
1 - YES		54	4.16	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1298	100.00

[Does/Do] [S.C.]'s [mother/father/parents] give you a regular amount of money each month or just money once in a while to help out?

	F10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1064	81.97	1064	81.97
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1097	84.51
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1139	87.75
1 - REGULAR AMOUNT		110	8.47	1249	96.22
2 - MONEY ONCE IN A WHILE		40	3.08	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Do you receive any non-monetary support from [S.C.]'s parents or your friends or other relatives for taking care of [S.C.]? Non-monetary support may include diapers, formula, food, clothes, or bedding.

	F11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		1002	77.20	1077	82.97
1 - YES		220	16.95	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Child's mother

	F12X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1003	77.27	1003	77.27
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1036	79.82
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1078	83.05
0 - NO		126	9.71	1204	92.76
1 - YES		93	7.16	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Child's father

	F12X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1003	77.27	1003	77.27
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1036	79.82
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1078	83.05
0 - NO		166	12.79	1244	95.84
1 - YES		53	4.08	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Friends or relatives

	F12X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1003	77.27	1003	77.27
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1036	79.82
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1078	83.05
0 - NO		94	7.24	1172	90.29
1 - YES		125	9.63	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Who do you receive the non-monetary supports from? - Church or other group

	F12X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1003	77.27	1003	77.27
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1036	79.82
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1078	83.05
0 - NO		205	15.79	1283	98.84
1 - YES		14	1.08	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Have you ever applied for TANF or welfare payments on behalf of [S.C.]?

	F6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	33	2.54
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	75	5.78
0 - NO		905	69.72	980	75.50
1 - YES		312	24.04	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Not eligible

	F7X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		87	6.70	1238	95.38
1 - YES		53	4.08	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Assistance not available

	F7X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		138	10.63	1289	99.31
1 - YES		2	0.15	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Put on waitlist

	F7X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		140	10.79	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Discouraged/gave up/too much hassle

	F7X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		134	10.32	1285	99.00
1 - YES		6	0.46	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Decided didn't want/need help from government

	F7X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		130	10.02	1281	98.69
1 - YES		10	0.77	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Didn't know assistance was available

	F7X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		138	10.63	1289	99.31
1 - YES		2	0.15	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Why didn't you receive Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), that is, welfare payments, for [S.C.]? - Other

	F7X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1076	82.90	1076	82.90
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1109	85.44
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1151	88.67
0 - NO		69	5.32	1220	93.99
1 - YES		71	5.47	1291	99.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Was [S.C.] already receiving TANF or welfare benefits before coming to live with you?

	F9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1211	93.30	1211	93.30
M - MISSING IN ERROR		32	2.47	1243	95.76
N - NOT IN UNIVERSE		42	3.24	1285	99.00
0 - NO		2	0.15	1287	99.15
1 - YES		8	0.62	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Overall, how well prepared were you to care for [S.C.] when [he/she] first came to live with you?

	C1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY WELL PREPARED		699	53.85	774	59.63
2 - SOMEWHAT PREPARED		333	25.65	1107	85.29
3 - NOT VERY WELL PREPARED		87	6.70	1194	91.99
4 - NOT AT ALL PREPARED		92	7.09	1286	99.08
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1293	99.61
7 - REFUSED		5	0.39	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain child care for [S.C.].

	C2A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		305	23.50	380	29.28
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		183	14.10	563	43.37
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		140	10.79	703	54.16
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		78	6.01	781	60.17
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		488	37.60	1269	97.77
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		20	1.54	1289	99.31
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
97 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain clothing for [S.C.].

	C2B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		525	40.45	600	46.22
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		291	22.42	891	68.64
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		136	10.48	1027	79.12
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		31	2.39	1058	81.51
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		212	16.33	1270	97.84
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		18	1.39	1288	99.23
96 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1294	99.69
97 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

The FREQ Procedure

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain a bed or other furniture for [S.C.].

	C2C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		589	45.38	664	51.16
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		210	16.18	874	67.33
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		80	6.16	954	73.50
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		25	1.93	979	75.42
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		295	22.73	1274	98.15
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		16	1.23	1290	99.38
96 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain legal assistance.

	C2D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		302	23.27	377	29.04
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		175	13.48	552	42.53
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		96	7.40	648	49.92
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		76	5.86	724	55.78
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		523	40.29	1247	96.07
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		40	3.08	1287	99.15
96 - DON'T KNOW		9	0.69	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain food from a pantry or food bank.

	C2E	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		163	12.56	238	18.34
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		72	5.55	310	23.88
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		35	2.70	345	26.58
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		19	1.46	364	28.04
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		873	67.26	1237	95.30
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		53	4.08	1290	99.38
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain a parent or grandparent support group.

	C2F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		94	7.24	169	13.02
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		64	4.93	233	17.95
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		33	2.54	266	20.49
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		35	2.70	301	23.19
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		848	65.33	1149	88.52
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		141	10.86	1290	99.38
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

The FREQ Procedure

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain transportation assistance.

	C2G	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		180	13.87	255	19.65
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		73	5.62	328	25.27
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		44	3.39	372	28.66
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		41	3.16	413	31.82
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		834	64.25	1247	96.07
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		46	3.54	1293	99.61
96 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain help obtaining public assistance such as food stamps, Medicaid, Social Security, or TANF.

	C2H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		310	23.88	385	29.66
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		214	16.49	599	46.15
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		93	7.16	692	53.31
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		96	7.40	788	60.71
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		450	34.67	1238	95.38
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		43	3.31	1281	98.69
96 - DON'T KNOW		13	1.00	1294	99.69
97 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain information about the school system.

	C2K	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		712	54.85	787	60.63
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		182	14.02	969	74.65
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		43	3.31	1012	77.97
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		24	1.85	1036	79.82
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		243	18.72	1279	98.54
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		12	0.92	1291	99.46
96 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

Please tell me how easy or difficult it was to obtain information about adoption, guardianship, or custody.

	C2L	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		42	3.24	42	3.24
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	75	5.78
1 - VERY EASY		396	30.51	471	36.29
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		210	16.18	681	52.47
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		140	10.79	821	63.25
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		86	6.63	907	69.88
5 - NEVER NEEDED FOR [S.C.]		338	26.04	1245	95.92
6 - DIDN'T KNOW ABOUT THIS SERVICE OR NEVER TRIED TO GET IT		45	3.47	1290	99.38
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Do you think that [S.C.] will live with you until [he/she] grows up?

	C5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO		94	7.24	94	7.24
1 - YES		1139	87.75	1233	94.99
6 - DON'T KNOW		64	4.93	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

How much longer do you think [S.C.] will stay with you? (standardized to months)

	C6R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
M - MISSING IN ERROR		44	3.39	1183	91.14
	1	7	0.54	1190	91.68
	2	11	0.85	1201	92.53
	3	3	0.23	1204	92.76
	4	2	0.15	1206	92.91
	5	1	0.08	1207	92.99
	6	6	0.46	1213	93.45
	12	21	1.62	1234	95.07
	18	2	0.15	1236	95.22
	24	21	1.62	1257	96.84
	36	10	0.77	1267	97.61
	48	5	0.39	1272	98.00
	60	13	1.00	1285	99.00
	72	2	0.15	1287	99.15
	84	2	0.15	1289	99.31
	108	1	0.08	1290	99.38
120+		8	0.62	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Mother

	C7X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		64	4.93	1203	92.68
1 - YES		89	6.86	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Father

	C7X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		125	9.63	1264	97.38
1 - YES		28	2.16	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Mother and father

	C7X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		140	10.79	1279	98.54
1 - YES		13	1.00	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Other relative of child

	C7X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		143	11.02	1282	98.77
1 - YES		10	0.77	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? -Friend

	C7X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		149	11.48	1288	99.23
1 - YES		4	0.31	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Foster parent/family

	C7X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		152	11.71	1291	99.46
1 - YES		1	0.08	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Adoptive family

	C7X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		151	11.63	1290	99.38
1 - YES		2	0.15	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Independently by [himself/herself] or with roommates or spouse/partner

	C7X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		141	10.86	1280	98.61
1 - YES		12	0.92	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

Who do you think [S.C.] will live with after you? - Other

	C7X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1139	87.75	1139	87.75
0 - NO		148	11.40	1287	99.15
1 - YES		5	0.39	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Do you have a formal or legal agreement about custody or guardianship for [S.C.]?

C8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	189	14.56	189	14.56
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	222	17.10
0 - NO	268	20.65	490	37.75
1 - YES	803	61.86	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.23	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED	2	0.15	1298	100.00

Are you currently trying or planning to seek legal custody of [S.C.] or become [S.C.]'s legal guardian?

C9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	992	76.43	992	76.43
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	1025	78.97
0 - NO	213	16.41	1238	95.38
1 - YES	54	4.16	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED	3	0.23	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan?

- Child has disabilities/health problems that respondent may not be able to handle in a long-term situation

C10X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO	209	16.10	1294	99.69
1 - YES	1	0.08	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Problems between child and other family members

C10X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO	207	15.95	1292	99.54
1 - YES	3	0.23	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Process seemed too complicated/difficult

C10X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR	33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO	207	15.95	1292	99.54
1 - YES	3	0.23	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Financial concerns

	C10X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		206	15.87	1291	99.46
1 - YES		4	0.31	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Respondent's health or age

	C10X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		200	15.41	1285	99.00
1 - YES		10	0.77	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's parents discouraged it

	C10X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		200	15.41	1285	99.00
1 - YES		10	0.77	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Court refused to grant custody/guardianship

	C10X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		210	16.18	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Attorney or social worker recommended against

	C10X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		210	16.18	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's age/child too old

	C10X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		206	15.87	1291	99.46
1 - YES		4	0.31	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's behavior problems or juvenile justice system involvement

	C10X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		209	16.10	1294	99.69
1 - YES		1	0.08	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - No discouraging factors

	C10X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		126	9.71	1211	93.30
1 - YES		84	6.47	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from seeking custody or guardianship of [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Other

	C10X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1052	81.05	1052	81.05
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	1085	83.59
0 - NO		104	8.01	1189	91.60
1 - YES		106	8.17	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Have you ever considered legally adopting [S.C.] if [he/she] cannot return to [his/her] parents?

	C11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		254	19.57	254	19.57
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	258	19.88
0 - NO		506	38.98	764	58.86
1 - YES		524	40.37	1288	99.23
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Are you currently planning to adopt [S.C.]?

C12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	760	58.55	760	58.55
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	764	58.86
0 - NO	310	23.88	1074	82.74
1 - YES	194	14.95	1268	97.69
6 - DON'T KNOW	27	2.08	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED	3	0.23	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child still emotionally attached to biological parent(s)

C13X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	772	59.48	1224	94.30
1 - YES	65	5.01	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan?  
- Biological parent has not relinquished rights, or rights have not been terminated by court

C13X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	744	57.32	1196	92.14
1 - YES	93	7.16	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's parents discouraged it

C13X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	807	62.17	1259	97.00
1 - YES	30	2.31	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making  
such a plan? - Problems between child and other members of respondent's family

C13X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	827	63.71	1279	98.54
1 - YES	10	0.77	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's age/child too old

	C13X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO		816	62.87	1268	97.69
1 - YES		21	1.62	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child has disabilities/health problems that respondent may not be able to handle in a long-term situation

	C13X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO		827	63.71	1279	98.54
1 - YES		10	0.77	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Respondent's health or age

	C13X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO		803	61.86	1255	96.69
1 - YES		34	2.62	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Child's behavior problems/juvenile justice system involvement

	C13X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO		836	64.41	1288	99.23
1 - YES		1	0.08	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Financial concerns

	C13X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR		4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO		761	58.63	1213	93.45
1 - YES		76	5.86	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Process seemed too complicated/difficult

C13X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	808	62.25	1260	97.07
1 - YES	29	2.23	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - No discouraging factors

C13X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	673	51.85	1125	86.67
1 - YES	164	12.63	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

What discouraged you from wanting to adopt [S.C.] or prevented you from making such a plan? - Other

C13X13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	448	34.51	448	34.51
M - MISSING IN ERROR	4	0.31	452	34.82
0 - NO	468	36.06	920	70.88
1 - YES	369	28.43	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW	5	0.39	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED	4	0.31	1298	100.00

How would you describe your relationship to [S.C.]?

CC1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - VERY WARM AND CLOSE	1126	86.75	1126	86.75
2 - SOMEWHAT WARM AND CLOSE	146	11.25	1272	98.00
3 - SOMEWHAT DISTANT	14	1.08	1286	99.08
4 - VERY DISTANT	7	0.54	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED	3	0.23	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, has [S.C.] received any treatment or counseling from a mental health professional?

WB2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	890	68.57	890	68.57
1 - YES	405	31.20	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

How easy or difficult was it to enroll [S.C.] in school?

	WB3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		129	9.94	129	9.94
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	130	10.02
1 - VERY EASY		965	74.35	1095	84.36
2 - SOMEWHAT EASY		126	9.71	1221	94.07
3 - SOMEWHAT DIFFICULT		47	3.62	1268	97.69
4 - VERY DIFFICULT		16	1.23	1284	98.92
5 - NOT EVER HAD TO ENROLL IN SCHOOL		11	0.85	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of transportation

	WB4X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		185	14.25	1291	99.46
1 - YES		6	0.46	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of immunization and medical records

	WB4X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		178	13.71	1284	98.92
1 - YES		13	1.00	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of school records

	WB4X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		183	14.10	1289	99.31
1 - YES		8	0.62	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of guardianship or custody of child

	WB4X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		146	11.25	1252	96.46
1 - YES		45	3.47	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of proof of child's residency

	WB4X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		186	14.33	1292	99.54
1 - YES		5	0.39	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Lack of birth certificate

	WB4X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		181	13.94	1287	99.15
1 - YES		10	0.77	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - School fees

	WB4X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		187	14.41	1293	99.61
1 - YES		4	0.31	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Child's learning or behavioral issues

	WB4X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		166	12.79	1272	98.00
1 - YES		25	1.93	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Did not know whom to call or where to go to enroll child

	WB4X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		187	14.41	1293	99.61
1 - YES		4	0.31	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - School credits accrual/coursework not consistent in different schools child has attended

	WB4X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		185	14.25	1291	99.46
1 - YES		6	0.46	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - Other

	WB4X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		130	10.02	1236	95.22
1 - YES		61	4.70	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What difficulties did you face in enrolling [S.C.] in school? - No difficulties

	WB4X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1105	85.13	1105	85.13
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	1106	85.21
0 - NO		149	11.48	1255	96.69
1 - YES		42	3.24	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

How would you describe [S.C.]'s school performance in reading and writing?

	WB6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		165	12.71	165	12.71
M - MISSING IN ERROR		27	2.08	192	14.79
1 - EXCELLENT		368	28.35	560	43.14
2 - VERY GOOD		304	23.42	864	66.56
3 - GOOD		211	16.26	1075	82.82
4 - FAIR		135	10.40	1210	93.22
5 - POOR		74	5.70	1284	98.92
6 - CHILD NOT ENROLLED IN SCHOOL/HOMESCHOOLED		7	0.54	1291	99.46
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

How would you describe [S.C.]'s school performance in math?

	WB7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		165	12.71	165	12.71
M - MISSING IN ERROR		27	2.08	192	14.79
1 - EXCELLENT		309	23.81	501	38.60
2 - VERY GOOD		285	21.96	786	60.55
3 - GOOD		241	18.57	1027	79.12
4 - FAIR		167	12.87	1194	91.99
5 - POOR		90	6.93	1284	98.92
6 - CHILD NOT ENROLLED IN SCHOOL/HOMESCHOOLED		7	0.54	1291	99.46
96 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1296	99.85
97 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

How well does [S.C.] speak English?

	WB6_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		165	12.71	165	12.71
M - MISSING IN ERROR		27	2.08	192	14.79
1 - VERY WELL		968	74.58	1160	89.37
2 - WELL		100	7.70	1260	97.07
3 - NOT WELL		30	2.31	1290	99.38
4 - NOT AT ALL		5	0.39	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Did [S.C.] attend Head Start?

	WB8A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		772	59.48	772	59.48
M - MISSING IN ERROR		7	0.54	779	60.02
0 - NO		475	36.59	1254	96.61
1 - YES		43	3.31	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Other than Head Start, did [S.C.] attend a nursery school, a preschool, a pre-kindergarten, or a day care center?

	WB8B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		772	59.48	772	59.48
M - MISSING IN ERROR		7	0.54	779	60.02
0 - NO		421	32.43	1200	92.45
1 - YES		98	7.55	1298	100.00

Did [S.C.] attend a program that provided before- or after-school care?

	WB8C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		521	40.14	521	40.14
M - MISSING IN ERROR		33	2.54	554	42.68
0 - NO		597	45.99	1151	88.67
1 - YES		146	11.25	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Did [S.C.] have child care or babysitting in your home by someone other than [you/you or your spouse/partner]?

	WB8D	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		412	31.74	412	31.74
M - MISSING IN ERROR		28	2.16	440	33.90
0 - NO		706	54.39	1146	88.29
1 - YES		151	11.63	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

What about child care or babysitting in someone else's home?

	WB8H	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		412	31.74	412	31.74
M - MISSING IN ERROR		28	2.16	440	33.90
0 - NO		703	54.16	1143	88.06
1 - YES		152	11.71	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Did [S.C.] change schools as a result of coming to live with you?

	WB9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		790	60.86	790	60.86
M - MISSING IN ERROR		21	1.62	811	62.48
0 - NO		274	21.11	1085	83.59
1 - YES		213	16.41	1298	100.00

Is [S.C.] deaf or does [he/she] have serious difficulty hearing?

	WB10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		545	41.99	545	41.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR		23	1.77	568	43.76
0 - NO		718	55.32	1286	99.08
1 - YES		12	0.92	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Is [S.C.] blind or does [he/she] have serious difficulty seeing, even when wearing glasses?

	WB11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		545	41.99	545	41.99
M - MISSING IN ERROR		23	1.77	568	43.76
0 - NO		701	54.01	1269	97.77
1 - YES		28	2.16	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Because of a physical, mental or emotional condition, does [S.C.] have serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions?

	WB12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		660	50.85	660	50.85
M - MISSING IN ERROR		25	1.93	685	52.77
0 - NO		440	33.90	1125	86.67
1 - YES		169	13.02	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

Does [S.C.] have serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs?

	WB13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		660	50.85	660	50.85
M - MISSING IN ERROR		25	1.93	685	52.77
0 - NO		596	45.92	1281	98.69
1 - YES		17	1.31	1298	100.00

Does [S.C.] have difficulty dressing or bathing?

	WB14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		660	50.85	660	50.85
M - MISSING IN ERROR		25	1.93	685	52.77
0 - NO		592	45.61	1277	98.38
1 - YES		21	1.62	1298	100.00

Because of a physical, mental or emotional condition, does [S.C.] have difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?

	WB15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1080	83.20	1080	83.20
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1083	83.44
0 - NO		193	14.87	1276	98.31
1 - YES		21	1.62	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Would you say that, in general, your health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

	R1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		1	0.08	1	0.08
1 - EXCELLENT		224	17.26	225	17.33
2 - VERY GOOD		375	28.89	600	46.22
3 - GOOD		416	32.05	1016	78.27
4 - FAIR		210	16.18	1226	94.45
5 - POOR		68	5.24	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Would you say that, in general, your [spouse's/partner's] health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

R2_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	493	37.98	493	37.98
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	1	0.08	494	38.06
1 - EXCELLENT	155	11.94	649	50.00
2 - VERY GOOD	258	19.88	907	69.88
3 - GOOD	247	19.03	1154	88.91
4 - FAIR	106	8.17	1260	97.07
5 - POOR	38	2.93	1298	100.00

Would you say that, in general, your mental and emotional health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

R3_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	2	0.15	2	0.15
1 - EXCELLENT	378	29.12	380	29.28
2 - VERY GOOD	476	36.67	856	65.95
3 - GOOD	343	26.43	1199	92.37
4 - FAIR	89	6.86	1288	99.23
5 - POOR	7	0.54	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

Would you say that, in general, your [spouse's/partner's] mental and emotional health is excellent, very good, good, fair, or poor?

R4_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	493	37.98	493	37.98
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	1	0.08	494	38.06
1 - EXCELLENT	261	20.11	755	58.17
2 - VERY GOOD	297	22.88	1052	81.05
3 - GOOD	194	14.95	1246	95.99
4 - FAIR	46	3.54	1292	99.54
5 - POOR	6	0.46	1298	100.00

Do you have a physical health condition that limits the amount or kind of work or activities that you can do in or outside the household?

R5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	2	0.15	2	0.15
0 - NO	832	64.10	834	64.25
1 - YES	459	35.36	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED	3	0.23	1298	100.00

Does your [spouse/partner] have a physical health condition that limits the amount or kind of work or activities that they can do in or outside the household?

R6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	493	37.98	493	37.98
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	1	0.08	494	38.06
0 - NO	603	46.46	1097	84.51
1 - YES	198	15.25	1295	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW	2	0.15	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

I often feel tired, worn out, or exhausted from raising a family.

	R11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		2	0.15	2	0.15
1 - STRONGLY AGREE		130	10.02	132	10.17
2 - SOMEWHAT AGREE		506	38.98	638	49.15
3 - SOMEWHAT DISAGREE		284	21.88	922	71.03
4 - STRONGLY DISAGREE		361	27.81	1283	98.84
6 - DON'T KNOW		10	0.77	1293	99.61
7 - REFUSED		5	0.39	1298	100.00

When problems arise with [S.C.], I handle them pretty well.

	R14A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		3	0.23	3	0.23
1 - STRONGLY AGREE		933	71.88	936	72.11
2 - SOMEWHAT AGREE		321	24.73	1257	96.84
4 - SOMEWHAT DISAGREE		22	1.69	1279	98.54
5 - STRONGLY DISAGREE		13	1.00	1292	99.54
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

When I need help with problems in my family, I am able to ask for help from others.

	R14F	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		5	0.39	5	0.39
1 - STRONGLY AGREE		868	66.87	873	67.26
2 - SOMEWHAT AGREE		244	18.80	1117	86.06
3 - NEITHER AGREE NOR DISAGREE		2	0.15	1119	86.21
4 - SOMEWHAT DISAGREE		72	5.55	1191	91.76
5 - STRONGLY DISAGREE		87	6.70	1278	98.46
6 - DON'T KNOW		12	0.92	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00

I have a good understanding of [S.C.]'s feelings and problems.

	R14I	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		5	0.39	5	0.39
1 - STRONGLY AGREE		1023	78.81	1028	79.20
2 - SOMEWHAT AGREE		238	18.34	1266	97.53
4 - SOMEWHAT DISAGREE		16	1.23	1282	98.77
5 - STRONGLY DISAGREE		7	0.54	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		7	0.54	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

I have a good understanding of the services available in my community to help my family.

	R14J	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		5	0.39	5	0.39
1 - STRONGLY AGREE		706	54.39	711	54.78
2 - SOMEWHAT AGREE		384	29.58	1095	84.36
3 - NEITHER AGREE NOR DISAGREE		5	0.39	1100	84.75
4 - SOMEWHAT DISAGREE		96	7.40	1196	92.14
5 - STRONGLY DISAGREE		75	5.78	1271	97.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		22	1.69	1293	99.61
7 - REFUSED		5	0.39	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Derived. Respondent classified as being depressed.

DEPRESSED	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	35	2.70	35	2.70
0 - NO	1167	89.91	1202	92.60
1 - YES	96	7.40	1298	100.00

Type of Insurance Coverage Sample Child has at Interview. Derived

TYPEINS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	34	2.62	34	2.62
1 - PUBLIC	965	74.35	999	76.96
2 - NON-PUBLIC	256	19.72	1255	96.69
3 - UNINSURED	43	3.31	1298	100.00

Does [S.C.] have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid?

S3_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	6	0.46	6	0.46
0 - NO	43	3.31	49	3.78
1 - YES	1244	95.84	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW	4	0.31	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

[Is that coverage/Is [he/she] insured by] Medicaid or the Children's Health Insurance Program, CHIP?

	S5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		43	3.31	43	3.31
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	49	3.78
1 - YES		965	74.35	1014	78.12
2 - NO		256	19.72	1270	97.84
3 - R DOESN'T LIVE IN THE STATE MENTIONED IN THE QUESTION		2	0.15	1272	98.00
6 - DON'T KNOW		22	1.69	1294	99.69
7 - REFUSED		4	0.31	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, was there any time when [S.C.] was not covered by ANY health insurance?

	S6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		48	3.70	48	3.70
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	54	4.16
0 - NO		1189	91.60	1243	95.76
1 - YES		50	3.85	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1298	100.00

During the past 12 months, was there any time when [S.C.] had health care coverage?

	S7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1249	96.22	1249	96.22
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1255	96.69
0 - NO		21	1.62	1276	98.31
1 - YES		22	1.69	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Cost is too high

	S8X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		78	6.01	1286	99.08
1 - YES		8	0.62	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Insurer refuses to cover preexisting conditions

	S8X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child not eligible for insurance through R or R's spouse/partner's employer provided insurance because of custody issues

	S8X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		81	6.24	1289	99.31
1 - YES		5	0.39	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - R is not eligible for coverage through own employment or that of spouse/partner's employment

	S8X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child is not eligible for some reason

	S8X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		79	6.09	1287	99.15
1 - YES		7	0.54	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Have applied; now just waiting

	S8X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		81	6.24	1289	99.31
1 - YES		5	0.39	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Intend to apply but just haven't done so

	S8X07	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		82	6.32	1290	99.38
1 - YES		4	0.31	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Don't know where or how to apply

	S8X08	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Application process too difficult, takes too much time

	S8X09	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		80	6.16	1288	99.23
1 - YES		6	0.46	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - R's employer and spouse/partner's employer do not offer insurance

	S8X10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Do not like doctors/medical staff/clinic in health plan available to child

	S8X11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		86	6.63	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Child does not need insurance/does not get sick

	S8X12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Expect to have insurance from another source soon

	S8X13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		85	6.55	1293	99.61
1 - YES		1	0.08	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

What are the reasons why [S.C.] [is/was] not covered by insurance? - Other

	S8X14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1199	92.37	1199	92.37
M - MISSING IN ERROR		3	0.23	1202	92.60
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1208	93.07
0 - NO		28	2.16	1236	95.22
1 - YES		58	4.47	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		4	0.31	1298	100.00

At this time, do you have any kind of health care coverage, including health insurance, prepaid plans such as HMOs, or government plans such as Medicaid or Medicare?

	S1_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	6	0.46
0 - NO		175	13.48	181	13.94
1 - YES		1115	85.90	1296	99.85
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Current employer

	S2_1X01	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		804	61.94	987	76.04
1 - YES		310	23.88	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Former employer

	S2_1X02	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		997	76.81	1180	90.91
1 - YES		117	9.01	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Union

	S2_1X03	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		1094	84.28	1277	98.38
1 - YES		20	1.54	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Medicare

	S2_1X04	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		734	56.55	917	70.65
1 - YES		380	29.28	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Medicaid

	S2_1X05	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		907	69.88	1090	83.98
1 - YES		207	15.95	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Is that health insurance provided through your current employer, former employer, union, Medicare, Medicaid, or some other source? - Some other source

	S2_1X06	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		177	13.64	177	13.64
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	183	14.10
0 - NO		855	65.87	1038	79.97
1 - YES		259	19.95	1297	99.92
6 - DON'T KNOW		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Does anybody in your household receive Social Security retirement benefits or payments to survivors from the U.S. government?

	S9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO		651	50.15	659	50.77
1 - YES		628	48.38	1287	99.15
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED		8	0.62	1298	100.00



2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

Does anybody in your household receive Social Security disability benefits, or SSDI?

	S10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO		845	65.10	853	65.72
1 - YES		436	33.59	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1291	99.46
7 - REFUSED		7	0.54	1298	100.00

Does anybody in your household receive veterans' benefits?

	S11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO		1152	88.75	1160	89.37
1 - YES		129	9.94	1289	99.31
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.46	1295	99.77
7 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

How about Food Stamps?

	S12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO		977	75.27	985	75.89
1 - YES		309	23.81	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.15	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

Are the Food Stamps received as a result of your caring for [S.C.]?

	S13	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		1001	77.12	1001	77.12
M - MISSING IN ERROR		12	0.92	1013	78.04
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		6	0.46	1019	78.51
0 - NO		84	6.47	1103	84.98
1 - YES		190	14.64	1293	99.61
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.39	1298	100.00

Does [S.C.] receive WIC benefits?

	S14	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		765	58.94	765	58.94
M - MISSING IN ERROR		1	0.08	766	59.01
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		2	0.15	768	59.17
0 - NO		456	35.13	1224	94.30
1 - YES		70	5.39	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW		3	0.23	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED		1	0.08	1298	100.00

Does [S.C.] get free or reduced price meals while at child care or in school?

	S15	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO		521	40.14	529	40.76
1 - YES		753	58.01	1282	98.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		14	1.08	1296	99.85
7 - REFUSED		2	0.15	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

In addition to any child care for [S.C.] that you paid for, were any of [his/her] regular child care arrangements last month free or at a reduced fee or cost?

S17	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	33	2.54	33	2.54
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	7	0.54	40	3.08
0 - NO	1015	78.20	1055	81.28
1 - YES	206	15.87	1261	97.15
6 - DON'T KNOW	29	2.23	1290	99.38
7 - REFUSED	8	0.62	1298	100.00

DERIVED. Poverty level of this household based on DHHS poverty guidelines (5 categories)

POVLEVEL1_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	32	2.47	32	2.47
1-AT OR BELOW 50% POVERTY LEVEL	123	9.48	155	11.94
2-ABOVE 50% TO AT OR BELOW 100% POVERTY LEVEL	209	16.10	364	28.04
3-ABOVE 100% TO AT OR BELOW 200% POVERTY LEVEL	376	28.97	740	57.01
4-ABOVE 200% TO AT OR BELOW 400% POVERTY LEVEL	359	27.66	1099	84.67
5-ABOVE 400% POVERTY LEVEL	199	15.33	1298	100.00

What year were you born?

D1R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	16	1.23	16	1.23
1 - <1940	90	6.93	106	8.17
2 - 1940 - 1944	123	9.48	229	17.64
3 - 1945 - 1949	212	16.33	441	33.98
4 - 1950 - 1954	243	18.72	684	52.70
5 - 1955 - 1959	279	21.49	963	74.19
6 - 1960 - 1964	176	13.56	1139	87.75
7 - 1965 - 1969	66	5.08	1205	92.84
8 - 1970 and up	93	7.16	1298	100.00

What year was your [spouse/partner] born?

D2R	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	507	39.06	507	39.06
1 - <1940	53	4.08	560	43.14
2 - 1940 - 1944	80	6.16	640	49.31
3 - 1945 - 1949	117	9.01	757	58.32
4 - 1950 - 1954	163	12.56	920	70.88
5 - 1955 - 1959	165	12.71	1085	83.59
6 - 1960 - 1964	118	9.09	1203	92.68
7 - 1965 - 1969	42	3.24	1245	95.92
8 - 1970 and up	53	4.08	1298	100.00

Compared to yourself, is [S.C.] a different race or ethnicity or from a different culture?

D5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW	8	0.62	8	0.62
0 - NO	1057	81.43	1065	82.05
1 - YES	229	17.64	1294	99.69
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.23	1297	99.92
7 - REFUSED	1	0.08	1298	100.00

2013 NSCNC Interview File  
Public Use File Formatted Frequencies

## The FREQ Procedure

What is your current employment status?

	D9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		8	0.62	8	0.62
1 - EMPLOYED FULL-TIME (MORE THAN 30 HOURS PER WEEK)		385	29.66	393	30.28
2 - EMPLOYED PART-TIME (30 HOURS PER WEEK OR LESS)		126	9.71	519	39.98
3 - NOT WORKING--ON VACATION		1	0.08	520	40.06
4 - NOT WORKING--ON TEMPORARY LAYOFF OR STRIKE		12	0.92	532	40.99
5 - NOT WORKING BUT LOOKING FOR WORK		49	3.78	581	44.76
6 - HOMEMAKER/TAKING CARE OF HOME OR FAMILY		146	11.25	727	56.01
7 - RETIRED		356	27.43	1083	83.44
8 - STUDENT		6	0.46	1089	83.90
9 - DISABLED		191	14.71	1280	98.61
10 - OTHER (SPECIFY)		18	1.39	1298	100.00

What is your [spouse's/partner's] current employment status?

	D10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		493	37.98	493	37.98
P - PARTIAL INTERVIEW		4	0.31	497	38.29
1 - EMPLOYED FULL-TIME (MORE THAN 30 HOURS PER WEEK)		382	29.43	879	67.72
2 - EMPLOYED PART-TIME (30 HOURS PER WEEK OR LESS)		54	4.16	933	71.88
3 - NOT WORKING--ON VACATION		1	0.08	934	71.96
4 - NOT WORKING--ON TEMPORARY LAYOFF OR STRIKE		6	0.46	940	72.42
5 - NOT WORKING BUT LOOKING FOR WORK		17	1.31	957	73.73
6 - HOMEMAKER/TAKING CARE OF HOME OR FAMILY		29	2.23	986	75.96
7 - RETIRED		202	15.56	1188	91.53
8 - STUDENT		2	0.15	1190	91.68
9 - DISABLED		86	6.63	1276	98.31
10 - OTHER (SPECIFY)		19	1.46	1295	99.77
97 - REFUSED		3	0.23	1298	100.00

DERIVED. Highest level of education attained by respondent/spouse in the household (3 categories)

	HIGHEDUC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR		10	0.77	10	0.77
1 - LESS THAN HIGH SCHOOL		148	11.40	158	12.17
2 - HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE		365	28.12	523	40.29
3 - MORE THAN HIGH SCHOOL		775	59.71	1298	100.00